(18) Pension and Other Postemployment Benefits Trust Fund, Continued

Defined Benefit Plan (DB Plan), Continued

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 3.6% at the
current and prior measurement date.  The discount rate was determined using
the current assumed long-term rate of return to the extent that the plan assets
along with expected future investments and expected future contributions are
insufficient to finance all payments. The plan is project to be depleted in about 20
years, after that the plan sponsor (the CNMI) is expected to pay the benefits on a
pay-as-you-go basis. For years on or after 20 years, the discount rate is based on
20-year tax-exempt AA or higher Municipal Bonds.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Fund as of September 30,
2018, calculated using the discount rate of 3.6%, as well as what the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.00% lower
(2.6%) or 1.00% higher (4.6%) from the current rate.

1% Decrease 2.6% Current Single Discount Rate Assumption 3.6% 1% Increase 4.6%

$ 602,051,583 $ 529,283,156 $ 468,392,046

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability

Based on the September 30, 2018 measurement date, the changes in net
pension liability were as follows:

  Increase (Decrease)
 Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
 Liability Net Position Liability
  (a)   (b)   (a) - (b)

Balance at 10/01/18 $ 669,421,871 $   94,660,646 $ 574,761,225

Changes for the year:
 Service cost 286,604 - 286,604
 Interest 23,080,159 - 23,080,159
 Difference between expected and actual experience 10,691,799 - 10,691,799
 Employers’ contributions - 78,953,755 (78,953,755)
 Members’ contributions - 596,345 (596,345)
 Net investment income - 1,273,146 (1,273,146)
 Benefit payments, including refunds of members’
  contributions (57,695,542) (57,695,542) -
 Administrative expense   -   (1,286,615)   1,286,615

   Net changes  (23,636,980)   21,841,089  (45,478,069)

Balance at 09/30/19 $ 645,784,891 $ 116,501,735 $ 529,283,156

Pension Liability.  At September 30, 2019, the CNMI reported a liability of
$529,283,156 for its full share of the net pension liability.

Pension Expense.  For the year ended September 30, 2019, the CNMI recognized
pension expense of $16,280,368.

Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources.  At September 30, 2019, the CNMI
reported total deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

- 75 -

COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2019

(18) Pension and Other Postemployment Benefits Trust Fund, Continued